## CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY

JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS Chief of Research

(904) 255-5137

117 West Duval Street City Hall, Suite 425 Jacksonville, FL 32202 FAX (904) 255-5232

**Bill Type and Number:** Resolution 2020-638

Sponsor: Council President Hazouri

**Date of Introduction:** October 13, 2020

**Committee(s) of Reference:** R

Date of Analysis: October 13, 2020

**Type of Action:** Reappointment

**Bill Summary:** This bill reappoints Christopher L. Nuland to the Health Planning Council of Northeast Florida, Inc., as a "consumer", for a second full term ending September 30, 2022.

**Background Information:** The Health Planning Council of Northeast Florida, Inc. is established pursuant to Section 408.033, *Florida Statutes*, and authorized to develop a district health plan; advise the state department on health care issues and resource allocations; promote public awareness of community health needs; collect data and conduct analyses and studies related to health care needs of the district; advise and assist local governments on the development of an optional health plan; and monitor and evaluate the adequacy, appropriateness and effectiveness of funds distributed to meet the needs of the medically indigent. The bylaws of the Health Planning Council provide that the Board of Directors shall be made up of health care consumers, providers and purchasers.

Mr. Nuland received a law degree from Catholic University of America. He is an Attorney at the *Law Offices of Christopher L. Nuland* and resides within Council District #14.

**Attendance:** According to information provided by the staff for the board, Mr. Nuland attended 85% of the meetings during his current term.

	Meetings Attended	Meetings Held
2017	1	1
2018	4	5
2019	5	5
2020	2	3
Total	12	14

Policy Impact Area: Health Planning Council of Northeast, Inc. operations

**Fiscal Impact:** Anticipated to be minimal.

**Analyst:** Distel